
 
October 29, 2013 
 
SUBJECT:  FAI Route 57(I-57) 
  Section 2013-025-I 
  Cook County 
  Contract No. 60W60 
  Item No. 4, November 8, 2013 Letting 
  Addendum A 
 

 
NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS: 

 
Attached is an addendum to the plans or proposal.  This addendum involves 
revised and/or added material. 
 

1. Replaced the Schedule of Prices. 
2. Revised page ii of the Table of Contents to the Special Provisions. 
3. Added pages 133-134 to the Special Provisions. 
4. Revised sheets 1, 2 & 3 of the Plans. 
5. Added sheets 19A-19F to the Plans. 

 
Prime contractors must utilize the enclosed material when preparing their bid 
and must include any Schedule of Prices changes in their bidding proposal. 
 
Bidders using computer-generated bids are cautioned to reflect any and all 
Schedule of Prices changes, if involved, into their computer programs. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 

John D. Baranzelli, P.E. 
Acting Engineer of Design and Environment 
 

 
By: Ted B. Walschleger, P. E. 
       Engineer of Project Management 

 
 
cc: John Fortmann, Region 1, District 1; Tim Kell; D. Carl Puzey; Estimates 
 
      



ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
SCHEDULE OF PRICES

CONTRACT
 NUMBER - 

Page 1
10/30/2013

60W60

State Job # - C-91-343-13

Project Number Route

County Name - COOK- - FAI 57

Code - 31 -  - *REVISED: OCTOBER 29, 2013

District - 1 -  - 

Section Number - 2013-025-I 32

32

Item 
Number Pay Item Description

Unit of 
Measure Quantity x Unit Price = Total Price

*ADD    X7010216 TRAF CONT & PROT SPL L SUM 1.000

X7011015 TR C-PROT EXPRESSWAYS L SUM 1.000

X7013820 TR CONT SURVEIL EXPWY CAL DA 35.000

X7030030 WET REF TEM TAPE T3 4 FOOT 13,118.000

X7030035 WET REF TEM TAPE T3 5 FOOT 1,640.000

Z0001800 APPROACH SL REP (PD) SQ YD 16.000

Z0016001 DECK SLAB REP (FD-T1) SQ YD 51.000

Z0016200 DECK SLAB REP (PART) SQ YD 182.000

Z0018010 DRAINAGE SCUPPR DS-33 EACH 6.000

*ADD    Z0030850 TEMP INFO SIGNING SQ FT 1,342.000

40603340 HMA SC "D"   N70 TON 74.000

44000157 HMA SURF REM    2 SQ YD 653.000

44200610 CL A PATCH T2 13 SQ YD 8.000

44213000 PATCH REINFORCEMENT SQ YD 8.000

50102400 CONC REM CU YD 41.700



ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
SCHEDULE OF PRICES

CONTRACT
 NUMBER - 

Page 2
10/30/2013

60W60

State Job # - C-91-343-13

Project Number Route

County Name - COOK- - FAI 57

Code - 31 -  - *REVISED: OCTOBER 29, 2013

District - 1 -  - 

Section Number - 2013-025-I 32

32

Item 
Number Pay Item Description

Unit of 
Measure Quantity x Unit Price = Total Price

50300255 CONC SUP-STR CU YD 42.500

50800205 REINF BARS, EPOXY CTD POUND 9,100.000

50800515 BAR SPLICERS EACH 72.000

52000110 PREF JT STRIP SEAL FOOT 240.000

64200116 SHOULDER RUM STRIP 16 FOOT 4,402.000

67000400 ENGR FIELD OFFICE A CAL MO 6.000

67100100 MOBILIZATION L SUM 1.000

70106800 CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SN CAL MO 2.000

70301000 WORK ZONE PAVT MK REM SQ FT 5,057.000

70400100 TEMP CONC BARRIER FOOT 1,450.000

70400200 REL TEMP CONC BARRIER FOOT 1,450.000

70600250 IMP ATTN TEMP NRD TL3 EACH 2.000

70600350 IMP ATTN REL NRD  TL3 EACH 2.000

*ADD    72700100 STR STL SIN SUP BA POUND 8,684.000

*ADD    73400100 CONC FOUNDATION    CU YD 19.240



ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
SCHEDULE OF PRICES

CONTRACT
 NUMBER - 

Page 3
10/30/2013

60W60

State Job # - C-91-343-13

Project Number Route

County Name - COOK- - FAI 57

Code - 31 -  - *REVISED: OCTOBER 29, 2013

District - 1 -  - 

Section Number - 2013-025-I 32

32

Item 
Number Pay Item Description

Unit of 
Measure Quantity x Unit Price = Total Price

78008210 POLYUREA PM T1 LN   4 FOOT 6,559.000

78008220 POLYUREA PM T1 LN   5 FOOT 1,640.000

78008250 POLYUREA PM T1 LN  12 FOOT 686.000

78100300 REPLACEMENT REFLECTOR EACH 165.000

78200530 BAR WALL MKR TYPE C EACH 110.000

78300100 PAVT MARKING REMOVAL SQ FT 6,413.000



FAI 57 (I-57) 
Section 2013-025-I 

Cook County 
Contract 60W60 

 

 ii

UTILITY COORDINATION AND CONFLICTS (BDE) ............................................................................... 119 

WARM MIX ASPHALT (BDE) ................................................................................................................... 125 

WEEKLY DBE TRUCKING REPORTS (BDE) .......................................................................................... 128 

WORKING DAYS (BDE) ........................................................................................................................... 129 

STEEL COST ADJUSTMENT (BDE) (RETURN FORM WITH BID) ........................................................ 129 

TEMPORARY INFORMATION SIGNING ................................................................................................. 133 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION (ARTERIALS) ....................................................................... 134 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Revised 10/29/13 



FAI 57 (I-57) 
Section 2013-025-I 

Cook County 
Contract 60W60 

 

133 

TEMPORARY INFORMATION SIGNING 
Effective: November 13, 1996 
Revised: January 2, 2007 
 
Description. 
This work shall consist of furnishing, installing, maintaining, relocating for various states of 
construction and eventually removing temporary informational signs.  Included in this item may 
be ground mount signs, skid mount signs, truss mount signs, bridge mount signs, and overlay 
sign panels which cover portions of existing signs. 
 
Materials. 
Materials shall be according to the following Articles of Section 1000 - Materials: 
 

 Item Article/Section 
a.) Sign Base (Notes 1 & 2) 1090 
b.) Sign Face ( Note 3) 1091 
c.) Sign Legends 1092 
d.) Sign Supports 1093 
e.) Overlay Panels (Note 4) 1090.02 

 
Note 1. The Contractor may use 5/8 inch (16 mm) instead of 3/4 inch (19 mm) thick 

plywood. 
Note 2. Type A sheeting can be used on the plywood base. 
Note 3. All sign faces shall be Type A except all orange signs shall meet the 

requirements of Article 1106.01. 
Note 4. The overlay panels shall be 0.08 inch (2 mm) thick. 

 
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION REQUIRMENTS 

Installation. 
The sign sizes and legend sizes shall be verified by the Contractor prior to fabrication. 
 
Signs which are placed along the roadway and/or within the construction zone shall be installed 
according to the requirements of Article 701.14 and Article 720.04.  The signs shall be 7 ft (2.1 
m) above the near edge of the pavement and shall be a minimum of 2 ft (600 mm) beyond the 
edge of the paved shoulder.  A minimum of two (2) posts shall be used. 
 
The attachment of temporary signs to existing sign structures or sign panels shall be approved 
by the Engineer.  Any damage to the existing signs due to the Contractor's operations shall be 
repaired or signs replaced, as determined by the Engineer, at the Contractor's expense. 
 
Signs which are placed on overhead bridge structures shall be fastened to the handrail with 
stainless steel bands.  These signs shall rest on the concrete parapet where possible.  The 
Contractor shall furnish mounting details for approval by the Engineer. 
 
Method Of Measurement. 
This work shall be measured for payment in square feet (square meters) edge to edge 
(horizontally and vertically). 
 

Added 10/29/13 
  



FAI 57 (I-57) 
Section 2013-025-I 

Cook County 
Contract 60W60 

 

134 

 
All hardware, posts or skids, supports, bases for ground mounted signs, connections, which are 
required for mounting these signs will be included as part of this pay item. 
 
Basis Of Payment. 
This work shall be paid for at the contract unit price per square foot (square meter) for 
TEMPORARY INFORMATION SIGNING. 
 
TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION (ARTERIALS) 
Effective: February 1, 1996 
Revised: March 1, 2011 
 
Specific traffic control plan details and Special Provisions have been prepared for this contract. 
This work shall include all labor, materials, transportation, handling and incidental work 
necessary to furnish, install, maintain and remove all traffic control devices required as indicated 
in the plans and as approved by the Engineer. 
 
When traffic is to be directed over a detour route, the Contractor shall furnish, erect, maintain 
and remove all applicable traffic control devices along the detour route according to the details 
shown in the plans. 
 
Method of Measurement:  All traffic control (except “Traffic Control and Protection 
(Expressways)” and temporary pavement markings) indicated on the traffic control plan details 
and specified in the Special Provisions will be measured for payment on a lump sum basis. 
 
Basis of Payment:  All traffic control and protection will be paid for at the contract lump sum 
price for TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION (SPECIAL). 
 
Temporary pavement markings will be paid for separately unless shown on a Standard. 
 
 
 


	60W60AddLtrA
	60W60pia
	60W60spAi
	60W60spA

